

Case Nos. 524905 and 524850

To be Argued by:  
JOHN CIAMPOLI, ESQ.  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Third Department**

---

In the Matter of the Application of  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW;  
GERALD BENJAMIN; LIZ KRUEGER; DANIEL L. SQUADRON;  
MAUREEN KOETZ; BRIAN KAVANAGH; and DON LEE,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Respondent-Respondent*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS-  
RESPONDENTS**

---

---

John Ciampoli, Esq.  
*Of Counsel to*  
SINNREICH, KOSAKOFF & MESSINA, LLP  
*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents-  
Edward Cox and the NYS  
Republican State Committee*  
267 Carlton Avenue, Suite 302  
Central Islip, New York 11722  
(631) 650-1200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I     THE COURT IN BRENNAN CENTER I PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE ACTION WAS TIME BARRED .....	5
POINT II     APPELLANTS LACKED STANDING.....	9
POINT III    APPELLANTS IMPROPERLY SEEK TO HAVE THIS COURT DECIDE A POLITICAL QUESTION .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Albert Elia Bldg. Co. v. New York State Urban Dev. Co.</u> , 54 A.D. 2d 337, 388 N.Y.S. 2d 462 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1976) .....	10
<u>Benson Realty Corp. v. Beame</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 994, 43 1 N.Y.S.2d 475, <i>app. dsmd.</i> 449 U.S. 11, 101 S.Ct. 933, 67 L.Ed.2d 106.....	17
<u>Burby v. Howland</u> , 155 N.Y. 270.....	17
<u>D.C. 82 AFSCME v. Cuomo</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 [1984] .....	17, 19
<u>James v. Board of Educ.</u> , 42 N.Y.2d 357, 397 N.Y.S.2d 934.....	17, 18
<u>Jones v. Amicone</u> , 27 A.D.3d 465 (2d Dept. 2006) .....	7
<u>Jones v. Beame</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 402, 408 N.Y.S.2d 449.....	17
<u>Klostermann v. Cuomo</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 525, 475 N.Y.S.2d 247 [1984] .....	12, 17, 18, 19
<u>Magat v. County of Rockland</u> , 265 A.D.2d 483 (2d Dept. 1999) .....	6
<u>Manfield v. Epstein</u> , 5 N.Y. 2d 70 (1958) .....	6
<u>Matter of Abrams v. New York City Tr. Auth.</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 990, 387 N.Y.S.2d 235.....	17, 18, 19
<u>Matter of Brusco v. Braun</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 674, 621 N.Y.S.2d 291 (1994) .....	11
<u>Matter of Essex County v. Zagata</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998) .....	7
<u>Matter of Guden</u> , 171 N.Y. 529, 64 N.E. 451 .....	16

<u>Matter of Jnr. v Village of Wappingers Falls,</u> 94 A.D.3d 879, 942 N.Y.S.2d 147 (2d Dept. 2012) .....	11
<u>Matter of Jones,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978) .....	18
<u>Matter of Korn v. Gulotta,</u> 72 N.Y.2d at 370, 534 N.Y.S.2d 108 .....	12
<u>Matter of LaGuardia v. Smith,</u> 288 N.Y. 1, 41 N.E.2d 153 .....	16
<u>Matter of Lorie C.,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 161, 424 N.Y.S.2d 395 .....	17, 18
<u>Matter of Kupersmith v, Public Health Council of State of N.Y.,</u> 101 A.D.2d 918, 475 N.Y.S.2d 619 (3d Dept. 1984) .....	12
<u>Matter of People v. Christensen,</u> 77 A.D.3d 174, 906 N.Y.S.2d 301 (2d Dept., 2010) .....	11
<u>Matter of the Policemen's Benevolent Assn. of Westchester County v.</u> <u>Board of Trustees Vil. of Croton-on-Hudson,</u> 21 A.D.2d 693, 250 N.Y.S.2d 523 (2d Dept., 1964) .....	11
<u>Matter of v Rice,</u> 277 N.Y. 271, 14 N.E.2d 65 (1938) .....	11
<u>Matter of Schenectady v. County Sheriffs Benevolent Assn. v. McEvoy,</u> 124 A.D.2d 91, 508 N.Y.S. 2d 663 (3d Dept. 1986) .....	10
<u>Matter of Smiley,</u> 36 N.Y.2d 433, 369 N.Y.S.2d 87 .....	17, 18
<u>Matter of Sun – Brite Car Wash v. Board of Zoning &amp; Appeals of Town of N.</u> <u>Hempstead,</u> 69 N.Y. 2d 406, 515 N.Y.S. 2d 418 (1987) .....	9
<u>Matter of State Ind. Comm.,</u> 224 N.Y. 13, 119 N.E. 1027 .....	16
<u>New York Civ. Liberties Union v. State of New York,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 175, 91 N.Y.S.2d 507 [2005] .....	11
<u>New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</u> 2 N.Y. 3d at 21, 778 N.Y.S.2d 123 .....	9

<u>Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d at 773, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778.....	10
<u>Police Conference of N.Y. v. Municipal Police Training Council,</u> 62 A.D.2d 416, 405 N.Y.S. 2d 511 (3d Dept. 1978) .....	10
<u>Rudder v. Pataki,</u> 246A.D.2d 183, <i>affd</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999) .....	14
<u>Saxton v. Carey,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 545, 406 N.Y.S.2d 732.....	17
<u>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d at 773, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778.....	9, 10
<u>Silver v. Pataki,</u> 96 N.Y.2d at 539, 730 N.Y.S.2d 482, 755 N.E.2d 842.....	13
<u>Tango v. Tulevech,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 34, 471 N.Y.S.2d 73 (1983) .....	11, 12
<u>Urban Justice Center v. Pataki,</u> 38 A.D.3d 20 (1st Dept. 2006).....	12, 14
<u>Transactive Corp. v. New York State Dept. of Social Services,</u> 92 N.Y.2d 579, 684 N.Y.S.2d 156 (1998) .....	9
<u>Villella v. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 142 A.D.2d 46 (3d Dept. 1988) .....	7
<u>Wing v. Coyne,</u> 129 A.D.2d 213 (3d Dept. 1987) .....	7
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
2 Farrand, <u>Records of Federal Convention of 1787</u> [1911], p. 430.....	16
CPLR 7803[1] .....	11
Jackson, <u>The Supreme Court in the American System of Government</u> , p. 11 .....	16
NYS Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 1.....	19
